Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE SERVICES
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

NB - This agenda contains proposals,
recommendations and options. These do
not represent Council policy or decisions
until they have received proper
consideration through the full decision
making process.

To:

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
2 March 2020

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee to be
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling on
Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm
Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1 - PUBLIC
1.

Apologies for Absence

5-6

2.

Declarations of Interest

7-8

3.

Minutes

9 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and
Appeals Committee held on 26 November 2019
Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers
4.

Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainment Venues - Policy
for 2020-2023

11 - 56

The current Policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual
Entertainment Venues was published in 2017 and has a life span of three years.
The report presents an updated policy for approval for consultation purposes.
5.

Air Quality Consultation for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Vehicles

57 - 78

The motion agreed by the Council on 9 July 2019 supported climate change
mitigation and production of a revised draft Climate Change Strategy including
deliverable performance indicators and an aspiration for Tonbridge and Malling to
be carbon neutral by 2030. The report details the approach by Licensing Services,
primarily focusing on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences with a
view to ensuring a carbon neutral licensed taxi fleet by 2030.
6.

Urgent Items

79 - 80

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
Matters for consideration in Private
7.

Exclusion of Press and Public

81 - 82

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.
PART 2 - PRIVATE
8.

Urgent Items

83 - 84

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

MEMBERSHIP
Cllr D Keers (Chairman)
Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M C Base
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr A E Clark
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr D W King

Cllr Mrs R F Lettington
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr N G Stapleton
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr F G Tombolis

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
Apologies for absence

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Declarations of interest

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 26th November, 2019
Present:

Cllr
D Keers
(Chairman),
Cllr
C Brown
(Vice-Chairman),
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson,
Cllr
Mrs P A Bates,
Cllr
A E Clark,
Cllr M A Coffin,
Cllr
Mrs F A Kemp,
Cllr
D W King,
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington,
Cllr
H S Rogers,
Cllr
R V Roud,
Cllr N G Stapleton and Cllr M Taylor
Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule No 15.21.
An apology for absence was received from Councillor F G Tombolis
PART 1 - PUBLIC

LA 19/38

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.
However, in the interest of transparency,
Councillor Rogers advised that his wife was a trustee of the Kingfisher
Medway Trust which provided pleasure boat cruises and occasionally
required a licence within the Borough.

LA 19/39

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and
Appeals Committee held on 18 June 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

LA 19/40

MINUTES OF PANEL
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 7 June, 12 July,
20 September and 29 October 2019 be received and noted.
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS)

LA 19/41

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 - LICENSING FEES
Following a review of the existing fee structure the report of the Director
of Central Services set out details of the proposed licensing fees and
charges for 2020/21 in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire,
Pleasure Boats and Boatmen, Scrap Metal Dealers, Animal Welfare,
Street Trading Consents in Tonbridge, Sex Establishments and the

1

Page 9

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

26 November 2019

licensing of premises and practitioners providing Acupuncture,
Tattooing, Ear Piercing, Semi-permanent make-up and Electrolysis.
RESOLVED: That the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents
and registrations, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted with
effect from 1 April 2020.
LA 19/42

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE
10 March 2020
Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive
Part 1- Public
Delegated
1

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS AND SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES – POLICY
FOR 2020 - 2023

1.1

Background

1.1.1

The current Policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual
Entertainment Venues was published in 2017 and has a life span of three years.

1.1.2

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council currently has one licensed Sex Shop called
Vibez, trading in Aylesford. There are no sexual entertainment venues currently
operating within the Borough.

1.1.3

Since November 2005, the Licensing Act 2003 has required a wide range of
regulated entertainment to be licensed by the Council acting as the Licensing
Authority. This includes live and recorded music as well as dancing and dance
performances.

1.1.4

Members will be familiar with the restrictions in the 2003 Act, which mean that any
representation against a Premises licence and Club Premises Certificate can only
be based on the four licensing objectives namely:


The prevention of crime and disorder



The prevention of public nuisance



The protection of public safety



The protection of children from harm

Whilst licences can be subject to review procedures, they otherwise continue in
force for the life of the business concerned
1.1.5

Sex shops and sex cinemas, in contrast, are licensed under the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This regime gives the
Licensing Authority a wider discretion in determining whether to grant or refuse
licences (including the statutory grounds for refusal), a power to set a limit on the
number of premises that may be suitable for a particular locality, greater flexibility
on applying licence conditions and the ability to accept representations from a

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 11

10 March 2020

2

wider scope of the community. Sex shop licences are only valid for a year at a
time, meaning there is scope for regular review.
1.1.6

These concerns were addressed by amending Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act
through Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. A new class of licensed
sex establishment – Sexual Entertainment Venues – was created which required
lap dancing venues and similar premises to be licensed under the more flexible
1982 Act rather than under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.1.7

In 2011 Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council consulted local residents and
businesses on whether the Council should adopt the new powers to regulate
sexua
[...]
regulations.

1.4

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1

There are no statutory fees for sex establishments or sexual entertainment
venues. The level of fee is therefore at the discretion of the Licensing Authority,

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 13

10 March 2020

4

subject of course to the general principle that the income generated should not
exceed the costs of providing the service.
1.4.2

The current licence fee for a sexual entertainment venue is £2,000.

1.5

Risk Assessment

1.5.1

The introduction of a policy should provide a transparent and consistent basis for
decision making. This in turn should reduce the risks of decisions being
challenged in the Courts.

1.6

Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7

Recommendations

1.7.1

Members are RECOMMENDED:
Members are RECOMMENDED to approve the draft policy for consultation.

Background papers:

contact:

Anthony Garnett

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982
Licensing Act 2003

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 14

10 March 2020

Annex A

Draft Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s
Policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and
Sexual Entertainment Venues
2020 - 2023

Page 1 of 16
Policy for Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues

Page 15

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

The borough of Tonbridge and Malling lies in the heart of Kent and is an area of variety and
historical interest. The borough is largely rural with few large settlements; Tonbridge in the
south being the largest, the remainder of the borough is dotted with villages and smaller
towns. The latest population figures from the mid 2018 Mid-year population estimates show
that there are 130,500 people living in the borough. This populatio
[...]
The
system to have an incorporated recording facility and recordings to be stored for
one calendar month. The CCTV system to be fully operational throughout the
hours that the premises are open for licensable activity. Access of the recordings
to be made available at any reasonable time to Police and Local Authority
officers upon request. Staff will be fully trained in the CCTV system and there will
be at least one member of staff on duty during trading hours who is able to
provide a recording of any incident in a format that can be taken away to be
viewed.

I:\CSXEShare\LICENSING DATABASE\SEV\Policy\SEV 2017-2020\Draft SEV- conditions for 201720
SEV Policy.doc

Page 52

Entertainers/Performers
Condition e
Whilst dancers are performing there shall be a minimum distance of one metre
between the dancer and the seated customers and prominent, clear notices shall
be displayed at each table stating this requirement
Condition f
There shall be no physical contact between customers and the dancers at any
time except for the placing of money or tokens in a garter or into the hands of the
dancer at the beginning or conclusion of a performance.
Staffing
Condition g
All staff employed to work at any premises licensed as a sex establishment shall
be required to provide an enhanced criminal records bureau disclosure to the
Licensing Authority in which the premises is located.

I:\CSXEShare\LICENSING DATABASE\SEV\Policy\SEV 2017-2020\Draft SEV- conditions for 201720
SEV Policy.doc

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix C
Feedback Form - Draft ‘Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy’
Respondent

Comment

Ref

Officers comments and recommendation to
Licensing and Appeals Committee

Page 55
Feedback form for draft ‘Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy’

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE
10 March 2020
Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive
Part 1- Public
Delegated
1

AIR QUALITY CONSULTATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE
HIRE VEHICLES

1.1

Background

1.1.1

Members will be familiar with the motion agreed by full Council on 9 July 2019 to
declare its recognition of global climate change and biodiversity emergencies. As
part of that motion, Members agreed to ensure Tonbridge and Malling Borough
Council has policies that support climate change mitigation, and to bring forward a
revised draft Climate Change Strategy by May 2020 including deliverable
performance indicators and an aspiration for Tonbridge and Malling to be carbon
neutral by 2030.

1.1.2

This report details the approach by Licensing Services, primary focusing on
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences with a view to ensuring a
carbon neutral licensed taxi fleet by 2030.

Ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEV)
1.1.3

The Government has set up “The Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV)”, a
team working across government to support the early market for ultra-low
emission vehicles (ULEV). OLEV is part of the Department for Transport and the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy.

1.1.4

Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs) Ultra low emission vehicle (ULEV) is the
term used to describe any vehicle that:


uses low carbon technologies



emits less than 75g of CO2/km from the tailpipe



is capable of operating in zero tailpipe emission mode for a range of at
least ten miles.

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 57

10 March 2020

2

1.1.5

ULEVs range from pure electric vehicles and fuel cell electric vehicles, to plug-in
hybrids and extended range electric vehicles. These are also the thresholds for
the government’s consumer incentive scheme, the Plug-in Car Grant (PiCG).

1.1.6

Most ULEVs on the road today use alternative fuels such as electricity and
hydrogen to drive an electric motor, with batteries commonly used as an energy
storage device. In most instances these batteries are charged by being plugged
into a dedicated chargepoint or directly into the mains, whereas hydrogen vehicles
can be refuelled at specific refuelling stations in a similar way to refuelling a petrol
or diesel vehicle.

Current position - TMBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire fleet
1.1.7

1.1.8

For the purposes of this report I am using a snapshot taken on the 13 January
2020 from the Licensing database showing the status of “issued” for any Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle.


163 Hackney Carriage vehicles



425 Private hire vehicles

The size of the fleet has grown in the last five years, reflecting the trading
environment. There is no cap on numbers for Hackney Carriage vehicles (the
Council is empowered to restrict numbers should it choose*); however we do
impose restrictions on the age of a vehicle that can be licensed (No older than six
years since first registered in order to be licensed for the first time, and no older
than ten years for all vehicles).
*subject to being satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand

1.1.9

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council publishes two lists on the council website in
respect to wheelchair accessible vehicles:

1.1.10 A “designated vehicles list” of all wheelchair accessible vehicles will be maintained
in accordance with section 167 of the Equalities Act 2010.
“designated vehicles” – where a person can use a Hackney Carriage or
Private Hire Vehicle without getting out of a wheelchair (Ramp etc.)
TMBC has 4 Hackney Carriages and 124 Private Hire Vehicles that are
“designated vehicles”
”voluntary list” – where a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle that are
accessible to passengers in wheelchairs, who are able to transfer from their
wheelchair into a seat within the vehicle and the wheelchair can be folded down
and placed in the vehicle.
TMBC has 124 Hackney Carriages and 293 Private Hire Vehicles that are
“voluntary”
Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 58

10 March 2020

3

1.1.11 Vehicle ages are calculated from the date of the vehicle’s first registration with the
DVLA under the Vehicle and Excise Registration Act 1994.
1.1.12 A breakdown of the numbers of vehicles licensed by TMBC over the last 5 years
is set out in the table below.
Dec-15

Dec-16

Dec-17

Dec-18

Dec-19

Hackney Carriage Vehicles

194

211

204

184

163

Private Hire Vehicles

305

340

398

441

425

Total licensed vehicles

499

551

602

625

588

Type of vehicles currently licensed
1.1.13 Taking a snapshot on the 13 January 2020 of the top 25 make and models
licensed, we had the following make up in the TMBC licensed fleet:Make

Model

1

Mercedes

E220

49

8.33%

2

Skoda

Octavia

48

8.16%

3

Volkswagen

Passat

39

6.63%

4

Toyota

Avensis

31

5.27%

5

Skoda

Superb

31

5.27%

6

Toyota

Auris

24

4.08%

7

Ford

Tourneo

24

4.08%

8

Renault

Trafic

23

3.91%

9

Ford

Mondeo

22

3.74%

10

Vauxhall

Vivaro

19

3.23%

11

Dacia

Logan

15

2.55%

12

Mercedes

Vito

14

2.38%

13

Ford

Galaxy

13

2.21%

14

Volkswagen

Touran

12

2.04%

15

Toyota

Prius

12

2.04%

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 59

Number

% of fleet

10 March 2020

4

Make

Model

Number

16

Vauxhall

Insignia

12

2.04%

17

Vauxhall

Zafira

11

1.87%

18

Skoda

Rapid

8

1.36%

19

Vauxhall

Astra

8

1.36%

20

Toyota

Verso

8

1.36%

21

Seat

Alhambra

7

1.19%

22

Seat

Toledo

6

1.02%

23

Ford

Focus

6

1.02%

24

Vauxhall

Transporter

5

0.85%

25

Ford

Transit

4

0.68%

137

23.3%

588

100.00%

Other
Total

% of fleet

Breakdown of current taxi and private hire fleet by fuel
Hackney Carriage
Diesel

Private Hire

Total fleet

141

396

534

20

18

38

Petrol

1

8

11

Electric Diesel

1

1

2

Electricity

0

2

3

163

425

588

Hybrid Electric

Totals

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 60

10 March 2020

5

Euro emissions status
1.1.14 The table below is reproduced from the standards set out by the European
Commission, and a
[...]
don; Northampton; Bristol City
Council; Cornwall Council; Derby and Birmingham City Council (see Annex 1).

Types of classification for reduced emission vehicles
1.1.20 Definitions of Taxis converted to liquid petroleum gas (LPG); Zero emission
capable (ZEC) and Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) are shown at Annex 2

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

2030

Page 66

10 March 2020

48

0

11

How can TMBC licensing implement change to help achieve carbon neutral by
2030?
1.1.21 There are a number of options open for TMBC to consider in order to deliver a
carbon neutral position by 2030. However whatever criteria we choose will
potentially have an impact on fee income.
Option 1 - No change
1.1.22 When first licensed, all vehicles must be less than six years old from the date of
first registration. Exemption may apply under the Limousine and Special Event
Vehicles.
Vehicle

Age Criteria

Licensing a vehicle for the first time

All vehicles must be less than six years old
(including wheelchair accessible vehicles but
excluding Limousines and Special Event
Vehicles) from the date of first registration.

Re-licensing a Saloon, estate, hatchback,
or multi-passenger vehicle

Ten years from the date of first registration

Re-licensing a wheelchair accessible
vehicle

Fifteen years from the date of first registration

(where a person can stay in a wheelchair and be loaded
into a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle)

Limousines and Special Event Vehicles

There will be no age restriction on licensing
limousines and Special Event Vehicles

Option 2 – Restrict type of vehicle by emissions level over the next ten years
Proposed Changes

Date

Remove the “no age” restriction on Limousines (2 vehicles) and Special Event
Vehicles (0 vehicles) and restrict existing licensed vehicles in this category to
maximum of 15 years from the date of first registration

Sep 2020

Jan 2021

All new vehicles to be licensed, must be:


Euro 6 diesel engine,



Euro 4 petrol engine (or a newe
[...]
5

% Increase
Hackney
Carriage
(New)
Hackney
Carriage
(Renewal)
Private Hire
(New)
Private Hire
(Renewal)
Total

2021

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 68

2029

2030

10 March 2020

13

Option 2 – Restrict type of vehicle by emissions level over the next ten years
Date

Proposed Changes
Remove the “no age” restriction on Limousines and Special Event
Vehicles and restrict existing licensed vehicles in this category to
maximum of 15 years from the date of first registration



Revenue
risk £

Sep 2020

675

We have 3 Limousines and 0 special events car with an annual fee revenue as
a Private Hire of (£225 * 3 = £675).
Date

Proposed Changes

Revenue
risk £

All new vehicles to be licensed, must be:


Euro 6 diesel engine,



Euro 4 petrol engine (or a newer Euro standard)

Jan 2021

11,592

And no older than 6 years of age at the time of licensing.

1.1.25 There are 8 Hackney Carriage Vehicles and 38 Private Hire Vehicles that will
have to replace their vehicle during 2021. Risk is they do not replace their vehicle
with new restriction would be:


46 vehicles at a fee of £252 which is a potential risk of £11,592

1.1.26 It is anticipated that there will be some fall out, however it is hoped the majority of
vehicle proprietors will licence a vehicle.

Note: Any vehicle proprietors who is licensing a Euro 4 petrol engine will only be
able to licence this vehicle until 2025, unless it meets the criteria for vehicles
being licenced after January 2025.
.
Date

Proposed Changes

Revenue
risk £

All new and renewals vehicles to be licensed, must be Ultra Low
Emission Vehicle (ULEV)


Petrol Hybrid Euro 5



Petrol Euro 6



Diesel Euro 6

Jan 2025

37,845

1.1.27 In addition to the vehicles reaching 10 years of age by January 2025, the following
vehicles will have to be replaced:
Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 69

10 March 2020

14

43 Hackney Carriage Vehicles (Euro 5 Diesel) 43 * £261 = £11,223
1 Hackney Carriage Vehicle * (Euro 5 Petrol) 1 * £261 = £2
[...]
r taxi and private hire
vehicles over the next ten years, subject to prior approval of the overall
TMBC climate change strategy by Council.

Background papers:

contact:

Anthony Garnett

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Appeals - Part 1 Public

Page 71

10 March 2020

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1
Local Authorities using Euro emissions as criteria for licensing a vehicle
Different Local Authorities have started to introduce Euro emission levels for their licensed
Hackney Carriage & private hire fleets, to improve air quality within their areas.
Transport for London
Date
1 Jan 18

8 Apr 19
1 Nov 19
1 Nov 19

1 Nov 19

1 Nov 19

Hackney Carriage Vehicles

Private Hire Vehicles

Private Hire vehicles being licensed for the first
All new vehicles, or vehicles new to licensing must
time, must have a Euro 6 petrol or diesel engine,
as a minimum meet Euro 6 standards for
or a Euro 4 petrol-hybrid engine
emissions.
Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) launched
Maximum operating age 15 years
Euro 2, 3, 4 and 5 diesel taxis
Maximum operating age 15 years
No Euro 6 diesel will be relicensed once it is 14
years or older
Zero emission capable (ZEC) taxis
Maximum operating age 15 years
No ZEC will be relicensed once it is 14 years or
older
Taxis converted to liquid petroleum gas (LPG)
before to 1 November 2019
LPG taxis - Maximum operating will be 20 years
Will not be relicensed once it is 19 years or older

1 Nov 19

1 Nov 20

Taxis converted to liquid petroleum gas (LPG) from
the 1 November 2019
LPG taxis - Maximum operating will be 14 years
Will not be relicensed once it is 14 years or older
Age limit reduced to 14 years
Euro 2, 3, 4 and 5 diesel taxis
All new (less than 18 months old will need to have
to be zero emission capable).
All PHV’s over 18 months old will need a Euro 6
engine when licensed for the first time

1 Nov 20

1 Nov 21
1 Nov 22

Age limit reduced to 13 years
Euro 2, 3, 4 and 5 diesel taxis
Age 
[...]
all Council
Date
1 Apr 20

Private Hire Vehicles
Hackney Carriage Vehicles
From 01 April 2020 all applications for the grant of a vehicle licence must have at least a Euro 6 diesel
engine, a Euro 4 petrol engine (or a newer Euro standard) and be no older than 10 years of age at the
time of licensing.

1 Jan 21

From 01 January 2021 Vehicle proprietor(s), partnerships or companies who collectively have 5 or more
vehicles licensed with the Council will be required to have at least one vehicle licensed at all times that
is an electric or zero emission capable (ZEC) Hybrid vehicle.

1 Jul 24

The Council will continue to renew existing vehicle licences until 01 July 2024. After this date all vehicles
must have at least a Euro 6 diesel engine, a Euro 4 petrol engine (or a newer Euro standard) and be no
older than 10 years of age at the time of licensing.

Page 2 of 4

Page 74

Derby Council
Date

Hackney Carriage Vehicles

1 Jan 20

Private Hire Vehicles
1. Only Private Hire vehicles FOUR (4) years
of age and under from the date of first
DVLA registration will be considered for
first licensing or as a replacement vehicle.

1. All Hackney Carriage vehicles will be
2. Private Hire vehicles over the age of TEN
required to be a minimum of Euro 6* Diesel
(10) years from the date of first DVLA
or ZEC ULEV**.
registration will ordinarily be REFUSED a
2. No Euro 6 Diesel vehicle will ordinarily be
licence UNLESS the vehicle is in
licensed as a hackney carriage if it is over
exceptionally good road-worthy condition
the age of TEN (10) years.
and approved for use following an
3. No ZEC ULEV vehicle will ordinarily be
Exceptional Condition Vehicle Check
licensed as a hackney carriage if it is over
carried out by an authorised officer.
the age of TWELVE (12) years.

3. All Private Hire Vehicles will be subject to
SIX (6) monthly inspections carried out by
an approved Derby City Council testing
station.

1 Jan 25

1. No ZEC ULEV vehicle will ordinarily be
licensed as a hackney carria

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr D Keers (Chairman), Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr A E Clark, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr Mrs R F Lettington, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr N G Stapleton and 
Cllr F G Tombolis 
 

 Councillors R P Betts, N J Heslop and D Lettington were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J A Anderson, M C Base and D W King 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 20/1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 20/2  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 26 November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

LA 20/3  
  

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS AND SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES - POLICY FOR 2020-2023  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services advised that the current 
Policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment 
Venues was published in 2017 and had a life span of three years.  
Consideration was given to the approval of an updated draft policy for 
consultation purposes and the possibility of extending its end date to 
2025.  Details were given of the proposed consultation timetable and 
procedure for approval of the new policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft policy set out at Annex A to the report be 
approved for consultation and be extended to run for a five year period, 
subject to any significant legislative changes. 
 
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 10 March 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

LA 20/4  
  

AIR QUALITY CONSULTATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services referred to the motion 
agreed by the Council on 9 July 2019 supporting climate change 
mitigation and the production of a revised draft Climate Change Strategy 
including deliverable performance indicators and an aspiration for 
Tonbridge and Malling to be carbon neutral by 2030.  The report gave 
details of the approach by Licensing Services, primarily focusing on 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences with a view to 
ensuring a carbon neutral licensed taxi fleet by 2030. 

Details were given of the type of vehicles currently licensed together with 
a breakdown according to Euro emissions status.  A number of options 
for delivering a carbon neutral position by 2030 and potential impact on 
fee income were outlined.  Members discussed the implications of a 
progressive restriction on the type of vehicles licensed by emissions 
level over the next ten years and requested clarification of certain 
elements of the Euro emissions standards.  Further information was also 
sought on the practice of other licensing authorities in Kent and scope 
for collaborative work, the possibility of introducing different tiers of fares 
for low carbon vehicles and the ability to issue fixed penalties for idling 
vehicles.   

It was agreed that the report and points raised by Members form the 
basis for a draft consultation document to be presented at the next 
meeting and progressed in parallel with work on the Council’s overall 
Climate Change Strategy.  A list of consultees and proposed timetable 
would also be submitted. 

RESOLVED:  That a draft consultation document on emission levels for 
taxi and private hire vehicles over the next ten years be presented for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Committee. 

   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.17 pm 
 
 


